

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CLETUS WOODROW BOHON, BEVERLY ANN BOHON,
WENDELL WRAY FLORA, MARY MCNEIL FLORA,
ROBERT MATTHEW HAMM AND AIMEE CHASE HAMM,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SYDNEY PHILLIPS
300 Deschutes Way SW
Olympia, WA 98501
(434) 426-4442

MIA YUGO
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER E. COLLINS
YUGO COLLINS, PLLC
25 Franklin Rd. SW
Roanoke, VA 24011
(540) 861-1529
mia@yugocollins.com

WILLIAM V. DEPAULO
860 Court Street North
Suite 300
Lewisburg, WV 24901
(304) 342-5588

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES.....iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSUREiii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESviii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
INVOLVED..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Legal Framework: The Non-Delegation
 Doctrine..... 4

 B. Factual Background. 5

 C. Procedural Background. 7

 i. Bohon I: pre-remand. 7

 ii. Bohon II: post-remand. 9

REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT..... 12

I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is (Again) In
Direct Conflict With Controlling Supreme
Court Precedent. 12

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| A. | This Court has unanimously held that an agency order does <u>not</u> insulate an agency from district court review of its constitutional authority..... | 12 |
| B. | The decision below rejects this Court’s test in favor of <i>peekaboo</i> jurisdiction, a flawed inquiry that rests on an “order/no order” dichotomy..... | 13 |
| C. | Agency review schemes do not apply to constitutional cases that question Congress’s action because the agency cannot answer those questions. | 16 |
| D. | The D.C. Circuit conflates jurisdiction with preclusion. | 19 |
| II. | The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Resurrects The Pre-Axon Circuit Split With <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) and <i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 21 |
| III. | This Case Provides An Important Vehicle To Dispel The Dangerous Idea That Congress Can Strip Courts Of Jurisdiction To Police Its Constitutional Violations..... | 24 |
| A. | The D.C. Circuit ignores §324 after 10 months of delay..... | 24 |
| B. | This Court has consistently held that Congress cannot preclude judicial review of <i>constitutional</i> challenges to government authority. | 25 |
| i. | The plain text and legislative history show §324 does not bar this Non-Delegation Doctrine case. | 25 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| ii. Section 324 would be unconstitutional if applied to bar this Non-Delegation Doctrine case. | 28 |
| C. Section 324 is unconstitutional on its face. | 30 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 34 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (February 13, 2024)..... | App. 1 |
| Appendix B Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (February 13, 2024)..... | App. 8 |
| Appendix C Order in the Supreme Court of the United States (May 26, 2023)..... | App. 10 |
| Appendix D Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (June 21, 2022)..... | App. 12 |
| Appendix E Memorandum Opinion in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (May 6, 2020)..... | App. 21 |

| | | |
|------------|--|---------|
| Appendix F | Order in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (May 6, 2020)..... | App. 44 |
| Appendix G | Complaint in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (January 2, 2020) | App. 46 |
| Appendix H | Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved..... | App. 67 |
| Appendix I | Senator Joe Manchin OpEd, Permitting Reform Necessary for America’s Future (May 20, 2023)..... | App. 73 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--|
| <i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... | i, 6, 7 |
| <i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 4803, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023) | i, iii, 3, 8-10, 12-14, 16-18, 21-23, 25, 27, 34 |
| <i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | iii, 21, 23 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Bohon v. FERC</i> , 37 F.4th 663 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | iii, 22 |
| <i>Bohon v. FERC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1779 (2023)..... | i, iii, 3, 7, 8, 9, 14, 22 |
| <i>Bohon v. FERC</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 3366, 92 F.4th 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2024) | 1, 13 |
| <i>Cirko on behalf of Cirko v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020) | 18, 23 |
| <i>Cochran v. United States SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) | iii, 15, 16, 21, 22 |
| <i>DOT v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... | 6, 31 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)..... | 32 |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 18, 30 |
| <i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)..... | 20 |
| <i>Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n</i> , 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... | 6 |
| <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 21-23 |
| <i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)..... | 16, 17, 30 |
| <i>Kan. Corp. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 881 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... | i |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... | 31 |
| <i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)..... | 19, 20 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... | 4 |
| <i>National Coalition to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 29 |
| <i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 583 U.S. 244, 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)..... | 27-30, 32 |
| <i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)..... | 3, 7, 18 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... | 31 |
| <i>Public Utilities Commission of State of Cal. v. U.S.</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958)..... | 17 |
| <i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>SEC v. Cochran</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2707 (2022)..... | i, iii, 3, 8, 16, 18 |
| <i>SEC v. Jarkesy, et al.</i> , Case No. 22-859, cert. granted June 30, 2023, oral argument held Nov. 29, 2023 | iii, 23 |
| <i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871)..... | 28, 29, 30 |
| Constitution and Statutes | |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 30, 32 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 32 |
| U.S. Const. art. I..... | 1, 4 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------------|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 | 1, 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 9-10 | 32 |
| U.S. Const. art. II | 1, 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 | 1, 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. III | 2, 4, 13, 34 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 | 2, 4, 13, 34 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 4, 5, 13, 17, 25, 27, 33 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1, 2, 9 |
| §324 of the Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023 (“FRA,” Public Law 118-5) | i, ii, 2, 10-12, 24-34 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-------|
| I William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England | 6, 31 |
| An Act that Proclamations Made by the King Shall be Obeyed, 31 Hen. VIII, ch. 8, in Eng. Stat. at Large (1539) | 33 |
| Georges Lefebvre, <i>The Aristocratic Revolution from The Coming of the French Revolution</i> , Princeton University Press (1971), available at https://assets.press.princeton.edu/chapters/s8032.p df (last visited Mar. 22, 2024)..... | 33 |

Kate Aronoff, *A Company behind the Mountain Valley Pipeline is Showering Schumer With More Donations Than Manchin* (Sept. 27, 2022) <https://newrepublic.com/article/167869/mountain-valley-pipeline-nextera-schumer-manchin> 32

The Federalist No. 39 32

The Federalist No. 51 31

The Federalist No. 78 34

The Federalist No. 84 32

161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017)
 (Certificate Order to MVP) 17

J. Locke, *Second Treatise of Civil Government* §22,
 (J. Gough ed. 1947) 30, 31

Montesquieu, *Spirit of the Laws* 31

The Royalist’s Defence 80 (1648) and M. Vile,
Constitutionalism and the Separation of Powers
 38 (2d ed. 1998) (Vile) 31

18 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4449 (1981) 20
